converted and the probability of each of these scenarios was considered in the initial valuation.

The fair value measurement of the convertible note as of March  31, 2023 was determined based upon the latest information
 available from
Cytovia and the condition of the market, and was based on the scenario of conversion at maturity with a probability of 100%.

Under the conversion at maturity scenario, as of March  31, 2023, the valuation of the note is mainly based on
 Cytovia’s credit worthiness
assessment. Considering the maturity of Cytovia’s business and its financial resources at March 31, 2023, a default probability of 95% within three
months along with a recovery rate of 0% have been assumed.
The default intensity (hazard rate) assumed is 11.98.

The main inputs for the March 31, 2023, valuation are as follows:

Date   March 31, 2023
Scenario

Conversion at maturity on June 30, 2023

(100%

)

Risk free rate   Reuters USD 3 months curves
Default probability (3M)   95%
Recovery rate   0%

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the most impactful parameters, i.e. the probability of default and the
risk free rate:

Sensitivity of the convertible note with regards to Cytovia default probability:

   Note value ($)
Default probability 99%   2,521,558
Default probability 95%   4,646,860
Default probability 90%   6,248,010

Sensitivity of the convertible note with regards to risk-free rate:

   Note value ($)
Risk free rate -1%   4,651,613
Risk free rate   4,646,860
Risk free rate +1%   4,642,114

The sensitivity of the estimated fair value of the convertible note to other parameters such as the recovery
rate is not material.

25

10.2 Cash and cash equivalents

   As of December 31,   As of March 31,
   2022   2023

   $ in thousands
Cash and bank accounts   65,012   51,970
Money market funds   13,578   13,670
Fixed bank deposits   11,200   17,875

Total cash and cash equivalents   89,789   83,515

Money market funds earn interest and are refundable overnight. Fixed bank deposits have fixed terms that are
 less than three months or are readily
convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Note 11.
Financial liabilities

11.1 Detail of financial liabilities

   As of December 31,   As of March 31,
   2022   2023

   $ in thousands
Lease debts   49,358   48,285
State Guaranteed loan « PGE »   13,569   12,579
Other non-current financial liabilities   6,962   7,046